February 2, 2026
Bloomfield, Iowa
Courthouse Boardroom

8:30 A M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, February 2,
2026 with Chairman Ron Bride and Member David Henderson present. Member Alan Yahnke

was absent.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, January 26, 2026.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling and brush

cutting completed by the County crews.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to table the
meeting with Dan Stockham regarding Parcel number 08058990.

The Board met with Information Technology (IT) Director, Megan Clyman, who explained
that because of an employee error, the original Managed Services Renewal Agreement with
“Secure Serve”, signed by 2025 Board Chairman Alan Yahnke on October 6, 2025, did not get
correctly implemented into the said Secure Serve system. To correct this issue, David Henderson
made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to authorize Chairman Ron Bride
to re-sign the Managed Services Renewal Agreement with Secure Serve to take effect March 1,

2026.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
approve the Special Class C Retail Alcohol License for the Davis County Agricultural Society
(Davis County Fair) covering 2026 year of events.

The Board then discussed the need to appoint a willing lay person to fill a vacancy on the
Judicial Magistrate Appointing Commission, said vacancy created upon the death of Elaine Perry.

No action was taken.

The Board then discussed continued work as per recommendations by Alliance
Environmental Services, who performed an Air Quality Test on the Courthouse December 29,
2025. Today, work to remove carpet in the Clerk’s office and replace with luxury vinyl tile and

replace all ceiling tiles will begin.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

IST AYD CORPORATION
AGRILAND FS INC

ALLIANT ENERGY - CR
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC
DAVID HENDERSON

DPF ALTERNATIVES IOWA, LLC
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SRVS
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC
MAST OVERHEAD DOORS INC
MENARDS-OTTUMWA

MFA OIL COMPANY
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO
RAINBO OIL CO

RICK L LYNCH

SADLER POWER TRAIN INC
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

US CELLULAR - PALATINE
VEENSTRA & KIM INC.

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC
WINGER COMPANIES INC

SR-Supplies

SR-Fuel

SR-Electricity

SR-Rock
SPRVS-educ/trng/school
SR-DPF Cleaning
ATTY-data processing
SR-Used Oil Pick Up
SHER-door repair
CH-ceiling tiles
CONSV-Troy Park prop
CONSV-fuel

SR-Oil

ATTY-Feb office rent
SR-Parts

VA-VetraSpec renewal
SR-Phone

SR-Outside Engineering
CONSV-trash svc
SHER-fire sprinkler insp

192.65
7,914.61
137.02
5,489.23
7.00
499.95
407.25
844.00
219.69
477.76
220.13
39.76
916.70
450.00
646.81
475.94
139.25
3,553.00
116.07
1,200.00



AFLAC AFLAC - PRETAX 622.88

COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER CHILD SUPPORT 2,656.08
DAVIS CO EMPLHEALTH PLAN MEDICAL INS-PRETX  102,303.74
EQUITABLE FIN, EQUI-VEST AXA EQUITABLE 100.00
IPERS IPERS 01 43,423.94
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE ACC INS-AFTER TAX  128.40
SUCCESS BANK FICA-SS 50,926.75
TREAS STATE OF IA, IA DEPT REV State WH 6,378.63
VALIC RETIREMENT VALIC RETIREMENT  5,505.19

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




