

February 2, 2026
Bloomfield, Iowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, February 2, 2026 with Chairman Ron Bride and Member David Henderson present. Member Alan Yahnke was absent.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, January 26, 2026.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling and brush cutting completed by the County crews.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to table the meeting with Dan Stockham regarding Parcel number 08058990.

The Board met with Information Technology (IT) Director, Megan Clyman, who explained that because of an employee error, the original Managed Services Renewal Agreement with "Secure Serve", signed by 2025 Board Chairman Alan Yahnke on October 6, 2025, did not get correctly implemented into the said Secure Serve system. To correct this issue, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to authorize Chairman Ron Bride to re-sign the Managed Services Renewal Agreement with Secure Serve to take effect March 1, 2026.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the Special Class C Retail Alcohol License for the Davis County Agricultural Society (Davis County Fair) covering 2026 year of events.

The Board then discussed the need to appoint a willing lay person to fill a vacancy on the Judicial Magistrate Appointing Commission, said vacancy created upon the death of Elaine Perry. No action was taken.

The Board then discussed continued work as per recommendations by Alliance Environmental Services, who performed an Air Quality Test on the Courthouse December 29, 2025. Today, work to remove carpet in the Clerk's office and replace with luxury vinyl tile and replace all ceiling tiles will begin.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Supplies	192.65
AGRILAND FS INC	SR-Fuel	7,914.61
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	SR-Electricity	137.02
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	5,489.23
DAVID HENDERSON	SPRVS-educ/trng/school	7.00
DPF ALTERNATIVES IOWA, LLC	SR-DPF Cleaning	499.95
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SRVS	ATTY-data processing	407.25
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC	SR-Used Oil Pick Up	844.00
MAST OVERHEAD DOORS INC	SHER-door repair	219.69
MENARDS-OTTUMWA	CH-ceiling tiles	477.76
MFA OIL COMPANY	CONSV-Troy Park prop	220.13
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO	CONSV-fuel	39.76
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	916.70
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-Feb office rent	450.00
SADLER POWER TRAIN INC	SR-Parts	646.81
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	VA-VetraSpec renewal	475.94
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SR-Phone	139.25
VEENSTRA & KIM INC.	SR-Outside Engineering	3,553.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	CONSV-trash svc	116.07
WINGER COMPANIES INC	SHER-fire sprinkler insp	1,200.00

AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	622.88
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	2,656.08
DAVIS CO EMPLHEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETX	102,303.74
EQUITABLE FIN, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	100.00
IPERS	IPERS 01	43,423.94
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	128.40
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	50,926.75
TREAS STATE OF IA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	6,378.63
VALIC RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	5,505.19

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS
